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IMPACT OF RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION 

 

1582. SHRIMATI ANUPRIYA PATEL:  

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री 

 be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the total amount earmarked and allocated under Rashtriya Gokul Mission to various States 

during the last three years;  

(b) the percentage increase/decrease in the number of indigenous breeds of cattle since the 

introduction of the Mission;  

(c) the percentage increase/decrease in the population of exotic and crossbred cattle since the 

introduction of the Rashtriya Gokul Mission; and  

(d) the percentage increase/decrease in the population of milch cows since the introduction of the 

Mission? 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

 (DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

 

(a) The State wise and year wise funds released under Rashtriya Gokul Mission during the last three 

and current year is given at Annexure-I. 

  

(b) As per the provisional report of 20
th

 Livestock Census indigenous and nondescript   cattle 

population has declined by 6% from 151.17 million in 2012 to 142.11 million in 2019. However, 

indigenous and nondescript female cattle population has increased from 89.22 million to 98.17 

million that is by 10.03% between the livestock census 2012 and 2019. The indigenous and non 

descript male population has declined from 61.95 million to 43.94 million that is by 29.07% 

during the same period. 

  

(c) As per Provisional report of 20
th

 Livestock census the population of exotic and crossbred cattle 

has increased by 29.3% from 39.73 million in 2012 to 51.36 million in 2019. 

 

(d) As per Provisional report of 20
th

 Livestock census the population of milch cows has increased by 

10.45% from 67.54 million in 2012 to 74.59 million 2019. 

 

***** 



 

Annexure-I 

Statement referred to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Question No. 1582 due for answer on 

11.02.2020    

 (Rs in lakh) 

S. No State/ UT 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(upto December 

2019) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 675 437.00 1899.81 439.74 

2 Arunanchal Pradesh 14.81 200.00 14.75 544.70 

3 Assam 287.15 0.00 4896.10  

4 Bihar 0 4489.95 6202.83 1230.95 

5 Chhattisgarh 0 100.00 2640.42 1019.78 

6 Goa 0 0.00 2.84 97.72 

7 Gujarat 100 0.00 2080.10 942.88 

8 Haryana 1500 317.22 2505.14 205.44 

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 687.00 1729.46 519.42 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 196.75 1744.97 791.99 

11 Jharkhand 1000 157.73 3287.36 540.46 

12 Karnataka 100 857.00 164.38 756.47 

13 Kerala 1000 136.00 2662.29  

14 Madhya Pradesh 850 1619.00 2852.32 2155.86 

15 Maharashtra 1500 300.00 3314.57 1479.71 

16 Manipur 350.5 200.00 547.60 730.74 

17 Meghalaya 20.29 0.00 1025.53  

18 Mizoram 63.52 0.00 201.72  

19 Nagaland 245.66 558.29 484.75  

20 Odisha 1591.98 0.00 2483.71 1090.33 

21 Punjab 100 500.00 902.18 2849.33 

22 Rajasthan 150 1654.00 396.07 1386.15 

23 Sikkim 11.79 925.91 56.07  

24 Tamil Nadu 850 1200.23 2613.83 536.08 

25 Telangana 0 801.45 2628.91 2522.60 

26 Tripura 671.38 0.00 473.45 642.05 

27 Uttar Pradesh 132.02 2000.00 3171.14 3334.94 

28 Uttarakhand 661 0.00 5007.18 508.77 

29 West Bengal 0 1426.29 468.92 1026.06 

30 Chandigarh   3.18  

31 Delhi   0.00  

32 Daman & Diu   0.12  

33 DadraNagar Haveli   1.38  

34 Lakshyadweep   1.02  

35 Puducherry   0.00  

36 Andman & Nicobar   309.90  

37 NDDB   14258.20  

38 ICAR-NBAGR   890.11  

39 CFSP&TI   3105.00  

40. Others     5.57 

  Total 11875.1 18763.82 75027.31 25357.74 



  


